DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING CORPORATION
1109 W. NOLANA AVE. SUITE 208 MCALLEN, TEXAS 78504 (956) 682-3677

October 21, 2019

Webb County
1620 Santa Ursula, 2nd Floor
Laredo, Texas 78040

Attn:  Luis Pérez Garcia, P.E.
Webb County Engineer

Ref:  Contract For Engineering Services For The Hachar Reuthinger Road Project (TxDOT CSJ
0922-33-166)

Subj: Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1
Dear Mr. Perez Garcia,

Please find attached herewith: three (3) partially executed copies of Supplemental Work Authorization No.
01 to Work Authorization No. 1 for Engineering Services for the above referenced project, each bearing an
original signature. This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 includes
revisions to the following documents to reflect revisions to Work Authorization No. 1 as a result of an
increase in the fee of Ama Terra Environmental, Inc and a corresponding decrease in the fee of Dannenbaum
Engineering Corporation:

1. A zero dollar ($0.00) change in the Contract Amount.
2. Revisions to the following Contract Documents:
a. Attachment E-2: Summary of Fee Schedule for Phase I (Advanced Project Development
Services Supporting Lump Sum Calculations: Phase I - Summary, Phase I Project Management
/ Preliminary Design, Phase I - Public Involvement, Phase I - Drainage Impact Analysis, and
Phase I - Environmental Services.
b. Exhibits: H-1: Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Worksheet

H-2: Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement

H-3: Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts Progress
Assessment Report

H-5: Federal Subprovider and Supplier Information

Please execute each of the three (3) copies of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work
Authorization No. 1 using blue ink. Thereafter, please retain one (1) original for your files, transmit one
(1) original to TxDOT, and return one (1) original to our office for our records.

Should you have any questions or require further information regarding this matter, please contact me at
your earliest convenience by telephone at (956) 682-3677 or by email at richard.seitz@dannenbaum.com.

Sincerely,
W] ﬂ 4@7 wlimP F,

James D. Dannenbaum, P.E.
President

cc: File No. 5126-01 Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 (Oct 21, 2019) Page 1 of 2



Richard D. Seitz, P.E. Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation

Gustavo Lopez, P.E. Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Cynthia M. Luera Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation
Mirna Santana Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation

Letter Inclusions: 1. Three (3) partially executed copies of Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work
Authorization No. 1 for Engineering Services for the above referenced project, each bearing an
original signature.

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 (Oct 21, 2019) Page 2 of 2

G:\1540\5126-01 Reuthinger Part of Hachar-Reuth Loop\01 Proj Admin\01.04 WA Docs\01.04.2 SWA #1 to WA#1\a. DEC_Owner\00 Corr
JDannenbaum to Webb Co._SWA#1 to WA#1_2019_10_21rds.docx



ATTACHMENT D
D-2
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 01
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1
CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION is made pursuant to the terms and
conditions of Article 5 Contract No.__, (the Contract) entered into by and between the County of
Webb (County) and Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation.

PART |

The Engineerwill perform engineering services generally described as preliminary engineering
, including the preparation of schematics, environmental documents and right of way parcel
maps, to support a roadway project for the Reuthinger Extension of the Hachar Reuthinger
Road project from 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway (northern ND Hachar tract limit-
southern Reuthinger tract limit) to the west1-35 frontage road (TxDOT CSJ: 0922- 33-166)
situated in Webb County, Texas in accordance with the terms and conditions of Work
Authorization No. 1 as hereafter amended.

PART I

The current Maximum Amount Payable under Work Authorization No. 1 of $298,282.04 is hereby
modified by this Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 to

$298,282.04 an increase of $0.00
PART Il

The following terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 01 are hereby amended by this
Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 as follows:

A. Attachment E-2: Summary of Fee Schedule for Phase | (Advanced Project Development
Services Supporting Lump Sum Calculations: Phase | - Summary, Phase | Project
Management / Preliminary Design, Phase | - Public Involvement, Phase | - Drainage Impact
Analysis, and Phase | - Environmental Services have been revised to reflect an increase in
Ama Terra Environmental, Inc. cost per work task for Phase 1 — Environmental Services and
a decrease in Dannenbaum’s cost per work task for Phase | - Summary, Phase | Project
Management / Preliminary Design, Phase | - Public Involvement, and Phase | - Drainage
Impact Analysis to reflect a zero cost change to the contract amount.

Copies of the revised documents are attached herewith and made a part of this Supplemental
Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1.

B. Exhibit H-1: Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Worksheet Column 6 “$ Amount or
% of Work” has been revised to reflect the increase in Ama Terra Environmental, Inc. fee.

Exhibit H-2: Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement Provider information
has been revised to reflect the replacement of Louis H. Jones, P.E. email and signature
information with that of James D. Dannenbaum, P.E.

Exhibit H-3: Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts Progress
Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.)” Column 4 “Total Subprovider Amount” has been
revised to reflect the increase in Ama Terra Environmental, Inc. fee. In addition, Column 5
“% Total Contract Amount” has been revised to reflect changes in the percentage for Aerial

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 Page 1 of 2



Data Service, Inc.; Gilpin Engineering Company; and Ama Terra Environmental, Inc. due to
the increase in fee for Ama Terra Environmental, Inc.

Exhibit H-5: Federal Subprovider and Supplier Information has been revised by this
Supplemental No. 1 to the Main Contract to reflect a change in the “Address” for Ama Terra
Environmental, Inc. from 4009 Banister Lane, Suite 300, Austin, Texas 78704-6853 to
11842 Rim Rock Trail, Austin, Texas 78737.

Copies of the revised documents are attached herewith and made a part of this Supplemental
Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1.

This Supplemental Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final execution of
the parties hereto. All other terms and conditions of Work Authorization No. 01 not hereby
amended are to remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Work Authorization is executed in duplicate
counterparts and hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

THE ENGINEER THE.COUNTY

QA”}LJWW)KE,?M} -~

U (Signature) re)
James D. Dannenbaum 7 [Mﬂ&
(Printed Name) (Pn ed'Na
President MW( /Z/
(Title) Vi (Tme)/
21 October 2019 02/ /WMWM// p0/4 4
(Date) (Date)
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:

Attachments: E2: Summary of Fee Schedule for Phase | (Advanced Project Development
Services Supporting Lump Sum Calculations revised 10/18/2019:
¢ Phase | Summary - Dannenbaum
Phase | Project Management / Preliminary Design - Dannenbaum
Phase | Public Involvement - Dannenbaum
Phase | Drainage Impact Analysis - Dannenbaum
Phase | Environmental Services - Ama Terra Environmental, Inc.

Exhibits: 1: Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Worksheet (Revised 10/18/2019)
-2: Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement (Revised 10/18/2019
3: Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts Progress
Assessment Report (Revised 10/18/2019)

Federal Subprovider and Supplier Information (Revised 10/18/2019)

1
9

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 Page 2 of 2



ATTESTED:

) AW

i of: . \\\\ \.. ..... Y 2
N g Ra A & %
Margie RamireZ=Tbarra * B -
Webb County.Clerk 2t -
S \ad

,’l/, Co L r‘." «\\\\\\

APPROVED AS TO FORM: it

Ramon A. Vi
Assistant Gengral Counsel
Webb County Civil Legal Division*

*By law, this office may only advise or approve contracts or legal
documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a
contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review
of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective
of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for
the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this
approval, and should seek review and approval of their own
respective attorney(s).

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 to the MAIN CONTRACT
SIGNATURE PAGE



ATTACHMENTS

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 Page1of1



ATTACHMENT E2

SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE

Hachar Roadway - Reuthinger Tract Portion

PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Provide Advanced Project Development Services, Develop Separate Schematic, Environmental Assessment, Public Involvement, Drainage Studies, Culvert Sizing for Reuthinger Section of Hachar

Roadway

from Approximately 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway to I-35 west frontage road

PHASE | SUMMARY
PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES SUMMARY BY FUNCTION CODES

PRIME

DBE { DBE NON-DBE
. Dannenbaum Engineering Ama Terra Environmental, |  Aerial Data Services, Inc. Gilpin Engineering TOTAL HOURS AND FEE
Function Codes i "
Corporation Inc. (Flight) Company
Hrs | Fee Hrs | Fee Hrs | Fee Hrs | Fee Hrs | Fee
BASIC SERVICES:
FC 110 Route and Design Studies 1031 $ 112,163.95 1031 | § 112,163.95
FC 102 Preliminary Engineering (Prelim Trf Studies) 0 $ -
FC 120 Public Involvement 137 $ 15,607.97 397| $ 42,738.00 534 $ 58,345.97
FC 120 Environmental 0 $ -
FC 130 Right of Way Data 6 $ 838.11 6 $ 838.11
FC 145 Project Management 335 $ 51,068.34 52| $ 6,736.00 $ 57,804.34
FC 150 Field Surveying $ 20,000.00 161 $ 21,884.49 161 $ 41,884.49
FC 161 Drainage 164 $ 20,129.18 164 $ 20,129.18
Direct Expenses $ 7,116.00 0 $ 7,116.00
TOTAL BASIC SERVICES: 1667 $ 198,969.44 449 $ 56,590.00 0 $ 20,000.00 167 $ 22,722.60 | 2283 | $ 298,282.04
SPECIAL SERVICES:
FC 110 Route and Design Studies 0 $ -
TOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES: 0 $ - 0 $ - 0 $ - 0 $ - 0 $ =
GRAND TOTAL BASIC AND SPECIAL SERVICES 1667 $ 198,969.44 449 $ 56,590.00 0 $ 20,000.00 167 $ 22,722.60 ] 2283 | $ 298,282.04
Percent Participation 66.71% i 18.97% 6.71% 7.62% 100.00%
NOTES

1) Special Service: Geotech not included in available funds from MPO. Assumed
done in PS&E. Fee is for consideration above original scoped fee.

2). SUE Not scoped: Due to minimal utilities, if any.

4). Bridge Layouts: Not included in original MPO budget, will be done with PS&E.

5). Traffic Studies: Not scoped in the original MPO Budget. Assumption was to be provided by TxDOT
office, or TTI, or utilize existing studies.

3). ROW Acquisition: Document of Reuthinger Property to be donated by

Reuthinger Tract.

6). Following MPO Budget scoping, the Environmental scope for the Reuthinger Portion was to include all
Environmental Technical Reports required for the Reuthinger Tract and after TxDOT approved, hand off to
the Consultant working on the Hachar Portion to be included as one Environmental Document.

Page 1 of 13




ATTACHMENT E2
SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE

Hachar Roadway - Reuthinger Tract Portion

PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

from Approximately 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway to I-35 west frontage road

PHASE | - PROJECT MANAGEMENT/PRELIMINARY DESIGN

Provide Advanced Project Development Services, Develop Separate Schematic, Environmental Assessment, Public Involvement, Drainage Studies, Culvert Sizing for Reuthinger Section of Hachar Roadway

FC 110 - PRELIMINARY DESIGN

BASIC SERVICES Senior Engineer- | Senior Engineer- | Senior Engineer Senior CADD Total Task
Senior PM Clerical Labor
TASK DESCRIPTION Civil Bridge Tech Operator tirs Cost
FC 145 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT
DEVELOP INVOICES/MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORTS (18 MO) 15.5035 8.7207 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 15.5035 39.7277 $ 5,636.9400
PROJECT MANAGEMENT (14.5 MO) 62.9831 164.7250 0.0000 0.0000 67.8279

295.56360 $

45,431.4000

PROJECT LAYOUT/SCHEMATIC DESIGN (ULTIMATE 6 LN FREEWAY/ PH 1 - 5 LN) 1.9379 67.8279 0.0000 184.1044 145.3456 0.0000 3902168 | $ 42,946.4800
DEVELOP GEOPAK CROSS SECTIONS 0.9690 19.3784 0.0000 222.8632 53.2034 0.0000 2065050 | $ 30,008.2100
EXISTING & PROP TYPICAL SECTIONS - (included in base contract) 0.9690 1.9378 0.0000 7.7518 13.5656 0.0000 24.2243 $ 2,497.5200
PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE & QUANTITIES 0.9690 3.8769 0.0000 38.7588 21.3174 0.0000 64.9211 $ 6,543.7700
PRELIMINARY SUMMARY OF ROADWAY QUANTITIES 0.9690 3.8759 0.0000 19.3794 213173 0.0000 45.5416 s 4,653.6900
PRELIMINARY SUMMARY OF CULVERT QUANTITIES 0.9690 1.9379 0.0000 7.7518 16.5035 0.0000 26.1622 $ 2,669.6600
MEET WITH MPO (4 MEETINGS) (ASSIST CITY CONSULTANT) 1.9379 16.6036 0.0000 5.8138 7.7518 13.5656 44,5726 ; 5,107.9900
Zﬁ%%fﬁguﬁf@)'ss WITH COUNTYICITY/TXDOTINCLUDES MINUTES (3 MEETINGS).(ASSIST]  ygpqey 21.3174 0.0000 7.7518 9.6897 9.6897 63.9521 $ 9,088.1900
MEETINGS/MINUTES WITH UTILITY CO. (2 MEETINGS) 1.9379 9.6897 0.0000 3.8759 7.7518 3.8759 7312 | 3,362.4800
MEETINGS/MINUTES WITH AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS (MAPO) ( 2 MEETINGS) 9.6897 . e.6807 0.0000 5.8138 7.7518 5.8138 38.7588 $ 5,285.9600
LABOR RATE PER HOUR $ 200.41 | § 17211 | § 17211 8 97.53 88.63 | § 57.37
DIRECT LABOR COSTS $ 2304363 5653485 § - s 4914102 26,041.06 | § 667078 |$  163,232.24

TOTAL $  23,94363|$  66534.85 | § s 914102 26,941.06 | § 6,670.78 [ $  163,232.24
PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON FEE) 14.67% 34.63% 0.00% 30.11% 16.50% 4.09% 100.00%
PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON MANHOURS) 8.37% 24.06% 0.00% 36.89% 22.20% 8.51% 100.00%

Page 2 of 13



ATTACHMENT E2
SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE
Hachar Roadway - Reuthinger Tract Portion
PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Provide Advanced Project Development Services, Develop Separate Schematic, Environmental Assessment, Public Involvement, Drainage Studies, Culvert Sizing for Reuthinger Section of Hachar Roadway
from Approximately 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway to 1-35 west frontage road

PHASE | - PROJECT MANAGEMENT/PRELIMINARY DESIGN

BASIC SERVICES Senior PM Senior Engineer- | Senior Engineer- | Senior Engineer Senior CADD Clerical J:l::lr Task

TASK DESCRIPTION Civil Bridge Tech Operator Hrs. Cost
TOTAL DANNENBAUM DIRECT EXPENSES (FROM BELOW) $ 2

DIRECT EXPENSES

PLOTS (B/W ON BOND) $1.00/LINEAR FOOT (75 FT/PLOT x 5 PLOTS) $ o
PLOTS (COLOR ON BOND) $2.00/LINEAR FOOT (75 FT/PLOT x10 PLOTS) 3 =
COLOR GRAPHICS ON FOAM BOARD ($5.00/SF) (3'x6'x 10 Ea) $ 7
CAR RENTAL - $90 / TRIP X 10 TRIP $ 2
PER DIEM - $121 /NIGHT STAY X 2 PERSON X & NIGHT ($85 hotel/$36 meals) $ =
DELIVERY SERVICES - $50 / PACKAGE X 10 PACKAGES $ =
MILEAGE 10 TRIP x 286 MI / TRIP @ $0.565/mile $ e
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES $ :

ASSUMPTIONS

1. Set 14 Aerial Targets

2. Roadway is designed as Asphalt Road with open ditches, cross culverts only

3. Number of outfalls = 3 culverts. An increase; then increase will be handled as separate
Work Authorization

4. Detention Pond design is not included, if rquired, will be handled as a separate Work
Authorization

5. Detention Pond design is not included, if rquired, will be handled as a separate Work
Authorization

6. No FEMA Submittals

7. No LOMR (FEMA-Letter of Map Revision) or CLOMR (FEMA-Conditional Letter of Map
Revision) Included. Will be handled as separate Work Authorizations

8. No Roadway Drainage

Page 3 of 13



ATTACHMENT E2

SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE

Hachar Roadway - Reuthinger Tract Portion

PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Provide Advanced Project Development Services, Di

lop Separate Sch

from Approximately 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway to |-35 west frontage road

PHASE | - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Environmental Assessment, Public Involvement, Drainage Studies, Culvert Sizing for Reuthinger Section of Hachar Roadway

BASIC SERVICES Sesion Ei:rr:::r Ei;?rll::r Ei;?r:::r ie;gtg Clerical E:;:Ir E:l::lr
* TASK DESCRIPTION EM Civil Bridge Tech Operator Hrs. Hrs.

FC 120 - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT (PROVIDED BY CONSULTANT (DEC) FOR HACHAR PORTION OF HACHAR LOOP. REUTHINGER CONSULTANT FOR THE COUNTY IS ONLY PROVIDING EXHIBITS FOR REUTHINGER PORTION)
CREATE PUBIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN (PIP)
CREATE STAKEHOLDER LIST 0.0000 1.9379 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 7.7518 9.69 $ 778.25
DEVELOP RIGHT OF ENTRY (ROE) 0.9690 1.9379 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 1.9379 4.84 $ 647.63
HOLD PUBLIC INFORMATION WORKSHOP/DEVELOP EXHIBITS (ASSIST CITY CONSULTANT) 1.9379 7.7518 0.0000 7.7518 13.5656 1.9379 32.95 $ 3,812.22
DEVELOP PUBLIC INFORMATION WORKSHOP SUMMARY REPORT (BY CITY CONSULTANT) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.00 $ .
ADVERTISE FOR PUBLIC MEETINGS (BY CITY CONSULTANT) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.00 $ .
HOLD PUBLIC MEETING (1) (ASSIST CITY CONSULTANT) 1.9379 7.7518 0.0000 7.7518 13.5656 1.9379 32.95 s 3,812.22
DEVELOP PUBLIC MEETING SUMMARY REPORT (BY CITY CONSULTANT) ) 19379 3.8759 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 5.81 $ 1,072.90
AFFORD/ADVERTISE FOR PUBIC HEARING (EA) (BY CITY CONSULTANT) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.00 $ .
HOLD PUBIC HEARING (EA) (ASSIST CITY CONSULTANT) 1.9379 7.7518 0.0000 0.0000 19.3794 13.5656 4263 $ 4,239.71
DEVELOP PUBLIC HEARING DOCUMENT (EA) (BY CITY CONSULTANT) 1.9379 3.8759 0.0000 0.0000 1.9379 0.0000 7.75 s 1,245.04
LABOR RATE PER HOUR s 20041(s 1721 8883 (S 5737
DIRECT LABOR COSTS $ 2,232.00 | § 6,003.71 : 151207 | § 430368 | § 155651 [ §  15,607.97

TOTAL $ 2,232.00 | $ 5,003.71 - 1,512.07 | § 4,303.68 | $ 1,556.51 | § 1560797

PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON FEE) 14.30% 38.47% 0.00% 9.69% 27.57% 9.97% 100.00%

PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON MANHOURS) © 7.56% 24.74% 0.00% 11.00% 34.36% 19.24% 97%

Page 4 of 13




SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)

ATTACHMENT E2

SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE
Hachar Roadway - Reuthinger Tract Portion

PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

from Approximately 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway to |-35 west frontage road

PHASE | - PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

Provide Advanced Project Development Services, Develop Separate Schematic, Environmental Assessment, Public Involvement, Drainage Studies, Culvert Sizing for Reuthinger Section of Hachar Roadway

BASIC SERVICES
TASK DESCRIPTION

Senior
PM

Senior
Engineer
Civil

Senior
Engineer
Bridge

Senior
Engineer
Tech

Senior
CADD
Operator

Clerical

Total
Labor
Hrs.

Total
Labor
. Hrs.

TOTAL DANNENBAUM DIRECT EXPENSES (FROM BELOW) $ =

DIRECT EXPENSES

PLOTS (B/W ON BOND) $1.00/LINEAR FOOT (75 FT/PLOT x 5 PLOTS) $ -

PLOTS (COLOR ON BOND) $2.00/LINEAR FOOT (75 FT/PLOT x10 PLOTS) $ -

COLOR GRAPHICS ON FOAM BOARD ($5.00/SF) (3'x6'x 10 Ea) $ e

CAR RENTAL - $90/ TRIP X 10 TRIP $ -

PER DIEM - $121 /NIGHT STAY X 2 PERSON X 5 NIGHT ($85 hotel/$36 meals) $ -

DELIVERY SERVICES - $50 / PACKAGE X 10 PACKAGES $ s

MILEAGE 10 TRIP x 286 Ml / TRIP @ $0.565/mile $ =

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES $ -

ASSUMPTIONS

1. Set 14 Aerial Targets

2. Roadway is designed as Asphalt Road with open ditches, cross culverts only

3. Number of outfalls = 3 culverts. An increase; then increase will be handled as separate Work
Authorization

4. Detention Pond design is not included, if rquired, will be handled as a separate Work
Authorization

5. Detention Pond design is not included, if rquired, will be handled as a separate Work
Authorization

6. No FEMA Submittals

7. No LOMR (FEMA-Letter of Map Revision) or CLOMR (FEMA-Conditional Letter of Map
Revision) Included. Will be handled as separate Work Authorizations

8. No Roadway Drainage

Page 5 of 13



ATTACHMENT E2
SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE

Hachar Roadway - Reuthinger Tract Portion

PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Provide Advanced Project Development Services, Develop Separate Schematic, Environmental Assessment, Public Involvement, Drainage Studies, Culvert Sizing for Reuthinger Section of Hachar Roadway

from Approximately 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway to 1-35 west frontage road

PHASE | - DRAINAGE IMPACT ANALYSIS

BASIC SERVICES (FC 161)

Senior Senior Senior Total Task
PRELIMINARY HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS Engineer Project Engineer Engineer CADD Clerical Labor Cost
TASK DESCRIPTION Tech Operator Hrs.
DRAINAGE IMPACT ANALYSIS

DATA COLLECTION/ SITE VISITS 0.9690 3.8759 4.84 $ 692.13
FEMA COORDINATION 1.9379 3.8759 1.9379 7.75 $ 1,006.21
COMPUTE ON-SITE DRAINAGE AREAS 1.9379 14.5345 14.5345 31.01 $ 3,531.46
COMPUTE ON-SITE PEAK FLOWS FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS 0.9690 14,5345 7.7518 23.26 $ 2,726.06
COMPUTE ON-SITE PEAK FLOWS FOR PROPOSED CONDITIONS 0.9690 14.5345 7.7518 23.26 $ 2,726.06
DEVELOP RUNOFF HYDROGRAPH FOR EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS 1.9379 14.5346 16.47 $ 2,240.37
COMPUTE PRELIMINARY DETENTION STORAGE BASED ON HYDROGRAPH DIFFERENCES 1.9379 14.5346 16.47 $ 2,240.37
SELECT DETENTION LOCATION AND SIZE BASED ON PRELIMINARY DETENTION STORAGE 1.9379 8.7208 10.66 $ 1,506.56
DEVELOP ADDENDUM TO BE ADDED TO CITY DRAINAGE STUDY (HACHAR PORTION) 3.8759 13.5656 6.7828 5.8138 30.04 $ 3,459.96

SUB-TOTAL - DRAINAGE IMPACT ANALYSIS 16.4724 102.7109 0.0000 36.8209 7.7517 164.0000 $ 20,129.18

DIRECT EXPENSES
TOTAL - INCLUDING DIRECT EXPENSES
HOURS SUB-TOTALS 16 103 0 37 8 164
LABOR RATE PER HOUR 209.41 | $ 126.22 97.53 88.83 57.37
DIRECT LABOR COSTS 3,449.49 | § 12,964.17 - 3,270.80 44472 | $ 20,129.18

TOTAL 3,449.49 | $ 12,964.17 - 3,270.80 44472 | $ 20,129.18
PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON FEE) 17.14% 64.40% 0.00% 16.25% 2.21% 100.00% CHECK
PERCENT LABOR UTILIZATION FOR TOTAL PROJECT (BASED ON MANHOURS) 10.04% 62.63% 0.00% 22.45% 4.73% 100.00% $ 20,129.18

DIRECT EXPENSES

CAR RENTAL - $90 / TRIP X 3 TRIP

PER DIEM - $121 /NIGHT STAY X 2 PERSON X 3 NIGHT ($85 hotel/$36 meals)

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES

ASSUMPTIONS:

1. Number of outfalls 3 = culverts, 1 bridge. If number of outfalls increase; then increase will be handled as separate work authorization

2. Detention Pond design is not included, if rquired, will be handled as a separate Work Authorization

3. No LOMAR or CLOMER Included. Will be handled as separate Work Authorizations

Page 6 of 13




ATTACHMENT E2

SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)

SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

DETAILED FEE SCHEDULE
Hachar Roadway - Reuthinger Tract Portion
PHASE | - ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
from Approximately 0.1 miles east of Beltway Parkway to I-35 west frontage road
PHASE | - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Ama Terra Environmental, Inc.

SPECIAL SERVICES (FC 120)

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
TASK DESCRIPTION

Principal

Sr. Arch
Program Project
Director Manager Env Spec IV Env Spec il Historian V Historian Il Principal

Investigator

Project

Archeologist

Field Crew

GIS

Administration

I Clerical

TOTAL
LABOR
HOURS

Task
Cost

ll. SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND EVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AND PUBLIC
INVOLVEMENT

FC 145 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND DOCUMENT PREPARATION

18

2,304.00

OORDINATION WITH TxDOT

C
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
T

10

1,168.00

EAM MEETING IN LAREDO (FIVE MEETINGS!

24

24

3,264.00

SUBTOTALS

0 8 24 0 0 0 0

52

wlo|alnlnl v

6,736.00

FC 145 - PROJECT MANAGEMENT TOTAL COST & MANHOUR SUMMARY

AL LABOR RATE PER HOUR

cl

886.00

232.00
4

$ 164.00 | § 14200 § 136.00 | 11400 | § 147.00 | § 11800 § 136.00 | §
8 0 0

24 0

52

()
OTAL LABOR HOURS
OTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS

928.00

$ - $ 1,136.00 | § 3,264.00 | § - $ - $ - $ = $

1,408.00

o

6,736.00

FC 120 - SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND EVIRONMENTAL STUDIES AND
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

EA PREPARATION

PRELIMINARY REPORT PREP/COMMENT RESPONSE

EXHIBITS/FIGURES/COORDINATION (figures provided by dannenebaum)

PERMIT IDENTIFICATION (ACTUAL PERMITS NOT INCLUDED)

GIS/GRAPHICS (figures provided by Dannenbaum)

DRAFT REPORT PREP/COMMENT RESPONSE

FINAL REPORT PREP/COMMENT RESPONSE

11-PAGE TXDOT FORM

olo|o|o|e

DRAFT ENV. DECISION DOCUMENT

FINAL ENV. DECISION DOCUMENT

QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

{___SOCIAL, ECONOMIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES

EXISTING FIELD DATA REVIEW

NEED AND PURPOSE

PAST REPORT REVIEW.

TRAFFIC AND CRASH DATA REVIEW/ANALYSIS

DOCUMENTATION

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS (by dannenbaum)

PLANNING DOCUMENTS, STIP, MTP, FUNDING REVIEW (by dannenbaum)

SOCIOECONOMIC REVIEW OF EXISTING INFORMATION

ALTERNATIVES DEVELOPMENT WRITE-UP & DESCRIPTIONS (by dannenbaum)

FIELD DATA COLLECTION / WINDSHIELD SURVEY ONLY

POPULATION AND EJ ANALYSIS

EMPLOYMENT, TAX, AND BUSINESS EFFECTS

COMMUNITY AND RESIDENTIAL DISPLACEMENTS AND EFFECTS

1] BN PN Y 1N

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

AIR QUALITY

NOISE

EXISITNG CONDITIONS TRAFFIC NOISE MODELING

20 10

DESIGN YEARCONDITIONS TRAFFIC NOISE MODELING

BARRIER ANALYSIS

PREDCITED SOUND LEVELS AT UNDEVELOPED LANDS

PREPARE NOISE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

BIOLOGICAL AND WATER RESOURCES

FIELD SURVEY

Wetland Delineation

Threatened and Endangered Species Habitat Survey

WATER RESOURCES TECHNICAL REPORT

BIOLOGICAL EVALUATION FORM AND TIER | ASSESSMENT FORMS

SOILS AND FARMLANDS review

GEOLOGY review

CULTURAL & HISTORICAL RESOURCES

Archeology Background Studies, Permit Application

10

12

Archaeology Field Survey

16

32

64

112

Archeology Draft and Final Reports

24

32

56

Historic Resources PCR

Historic Resources Research Design

Historic Resources Field Survey

10

Historic Resources Draft and Final Reports

14

SECTION 4(F)/6(F) ANALYSIS AND COORD.

Page 7 of 15

DB PP PNV PP P AN DA D PP DA DD DDND DD DN PDANNPDDDDNDDDANDDNDODDND DD &

[ CHECK_

272.00
272.00
544.00
136.00
272.00

3,860.00

684.00
684.00
684.00
824.00
228.00
228.00
1,182.00
10,016.00
6,176.00
700.00
936.00
1,102.00
1,574.00




$30IN0SIY [_INJIND

(dddMS) Ueld uojuaaaid uognjod ejo 8y} epnjoul jou

$90p oM Jo adoos S|y | “uofonLsuod o} joud Asains piig Bupseu-aid e epnjou Jou Sa0p }iom jo adoos siy ) “AoueBy juswaBeuew AousBlaws [elapa ey woy
(4WO7) uaisine: dew Jo Jeyal Jo [epow 2iBojoIpAY B 8pnjou) Jou saop 3iom jo edoos siy ) “suoelnsuod AouaBe eainosal Jo jsanbal ey je sajads paseBuepua
PUE pausjeaiy) Joj sAaains aouesqe souasald 8pNJIU] JOU SB0P YI0M jo ed0os SIYL "S’M BY} JO SIsjem o} sjoedw Joj pasinbal 8q [M | JWIad SpMUCHEN By}
Japun Bumjuuad jeyy pawnsse sty ‘Bumiwsed yOy IQYSN 8PNIOU| JOU SAOP HI0M Jo 8d09s S|y | "PajINPUCD PUe PajNPaYos 8q [IM ABAINS BUO JeY) PaWINSSE S| )|

S30IN0SaY [einjeN

‘eAaAIns pjayj [RjusLuUOIIAUS A1essaoau |l 10) 3O epiroid pue ufelqo ‘siaumo Apadoid jusoe(pe Jo isi| & spicid (I Jueynsuod awypd sy} jey) pawnsse s|3| ‘(‘ajy
sfoid 10X L Melrs! 'S10Q 39 V3 'ApmiS Ajiqisead jo seidod ujelqo o} | OaXL Yim sBugesw sapnjour) ejep j0ejjod 0} SyISIA 8)is 8UO JO JSISUOD 0} UORIaJj0d Bjeq

U0l99||0 Bjeq AIBPUODIS PUE MB[ASY 3injRIal]

* uopeInp joafoid 1o} Y8M B BOUO 'E}s JUBYNSUOOGNS BUO Aq 8ouepuaE

€1 Jo g abed

SjuaWLWoo 0} sasuodsal pue Bugeaw oygnd jo Alewuwins dojaAsp IM 837V

BupeaH ijgnd suo pue Bugesy d[aNd BUO PUBHE O} SIBQUISLU JJEIS OM] BPIACI

(wnequeuue() Bugeaw ajqnd lo} suswabuese axep

(wnequauueq) 3| Bujew uejuiew pue aydwod

Apujof - ueyd 1 a1qnd dojanaq

oju] [eajuyos) g Aempeoal apiaoid |m wnequauueq ‘Bugesw 9jqnd jo sjoedu [BjUSWLCIAUS Joj Sjeysjew aledald [Im €97 SSIAIOE JUBLIBAIOAU] JligNd

(wnequauueq) Aue jo Jybl Bubjees Joj s|eLajew Jayjo Jo sieye| dojaasq

Q) sedlnlas wiopad o} Ajua jo yyBu urIgO

it “”ma‘f‘c’;:)mu” et pa‘f‘aax:z‘;l’:u;' ‘[:’:z::;‘:’dgzg:}f?ﬁ:‘d:tus:g::::mml Aoy |nz:;|::5 u,zwu o1 @ Uniy PeLIne a:&&:‘:::j:::; UOKIIS S|y} U] PuR SINOY Jo AlRWwWNS 3y U] PIqUISIP S© SYSE) dOJAAIP |I|M WNEqUALUEQ'AIANTIONI LON 10 INON 2pnjou) papiacid Jou S3ojAIeS
[BIUSWUOJIAUT [RUl JO [UI4-8)d PUE Jel(] ‘SYjuoW Z|. Uey) JeBuoj ou aq o} pawnsse ejnpayas uogeinp joefoid d a
uopeu|pIoc) pue Juawabeuey *sinoy jo A ayy u| se 9§ 0) SADIAIIG [BJUIWUOIAUT
iSUOISINCId [e1oadg *SNOLLdWNSSY
00°065'95 $ SIIAHIS TY.LNIWNONIANT VHHILYWY TV.LOL
00°9LL'L S3SN3dX3 193¥10 TV.LOL
00005} € € S Ul £ U3 Ul SARP € BWNSSE) SJUBLIASIIAARY 891ON diiAnd
00002 0 S0 JeydeiBousis
00052 0 S0 feiuay AR
0055 0L 0oL oBeisod
00°052 0 S0 [ejuay aoyioeg
o Q A yie| ns pald
s 0 (RBojoayiy] a4 Uoeind
2 1] 8a4 s Aled 549
0g'szy S0 050 Yoieas sseqejeq jewzeH
- [ TXog PeZISIaAQ) 102 Ja1i1e JUBIUIBAD
z g (o2iS 187) 1800 JaHIED JYBIUISAO
00°v0L oze sz oL 09 Je9 [ejuay 10 jand
00°0SL Q 9 3 £ Jed [ejuay
00°ELL'} x4 z S ] b 3 £ waig Jad
00'60€"} 3 S ST EX S0 b [4 [810H
Z Q 18Ae1L Jly
5 9 (LY 8) abealiN
5 [ Twa) 591903 Z1X1
2 0 WtquauUep Aq (1003) saidod ZL X1,
2 . wnequauuep $8|d0d | | X2/
3 Wnequauuep Aq (19[02) saido | Lxz/L
5 —_1B9BO[@RYAIV/IUOISIH |
junowy an Aoy S3SNIdX3 103d1d
%00°00} %80°L L %2ST %21 9L %¥98L %8501 %95"L %000 %L5°8 %E6°ET %00°0 %00°0 %000 TSHNOHNVA NO G3sva) 123roYd IV.LOL 304 NOLLYZINLLN HO8Y1 INIJ¥3d
%00°00L %90°6 %¥9L %ES’LL %9LSL YlE'EL %82'8 %00°0 %¥10L %ET0E %00°0 %000 %000 (334 NO a3sva) 103roxd 1V10L H04 NOLLYZILLN ¥O8Y1 IN3J¥3d
00°v.Ly'6y $ ] 00viv'ey $ | 00'082'S $ | 00°00L $ [ 00826y $ [ oo'vels $ [ 00ZiL’s $ | 00°0¥S’E $ £ $ [ 00ZEEY 0078191 § | 00°9€L'} $ 5 $ | 00826 $ S$1S0D ¥08Y1 LO3HId TVLI0L
(144 09 oL 9 |23 (42 o€ [] 8¢ 123 8 0 v SHUNOH HOHVT TV.LOL
0088 $ | 00°0L $ | 00722 $ | 0016 $ | 00°9€L $ | 00'8LE $ | 00LpL $ | 00pLL 00°9€! $ [ooZvl $ | 00psi $ | 00°ZEZ $ HNOH ¥3d 31V 08V
ANIWIATOANI 2I78Nd ONY S31ANLS TYLNIWNOHIAS ANV JINONODI “TVID0S ‘Ml
MO3HD | 00°'8€L 2y $ | 0028'E $ | 0000 $ 1008268y $ | 00'vELS $ | 002LLS $ | 00'0¥S'E $ & $ | 00°ZEE'Y 000262k § % $ = $ 3 $ S.1S02 ¥08Y1 LO3¥IA TV.IOL
L6E 144 oL »9 |23 (A4 0¢ 0 8¢ S8 0 0 0 SHNOH ¥O8Y1 TVLOL
0088 $ | 0002 $ 002 $ | 00'L6 $ | oo'gEL $ | o0'giL $ | 00LpL $]00%L 00°9€L $ | oozvL $ | 00'voL $ | oozeT $ ¥NOH ¥3d 31V ¥O8Y1
AUYWANS HNOHNYW 2 LSOO LNIWIATOANI 918nd
GNY S3IANLS TVLNIWNOHIAT ANV JIWONODI3 "TVIDOS - 0Z1L 24
00°8EL'TY $ LBE jad oL 9 125 (44 0€ 0 8€ $6 0 0 0 v1018ns
00894 1 $ [} 14 [] ONRVIH onand
00'950'L $ [4) [4] NOLLYNIGHOO0D ¥3HLO
00°968 $ 8 14 14 S3DLLON ONand
00'8yZ'L $ [43 8 13 SONITIVIN
00'889'2 $ (14 (43 (4} SONILIIW OML LNIFWIATOANI o1gnd
oo'ovi $ [4 SOIHdV¥O
- $ NOLLV.INIWNJ0d
- $ Q34Vd3¥d ATSNOIAIHd SLOVAWI 30HNOSIY M3IATY
- $ dN-MOT104 ALID/OdIN
- $ SONLLIIN FZIHYWNNS ANV "INIWND0Qd 'V.Lva 19371100
- $ ALID ANV OdW HLIM ONLL3IW
- $ FHIYNNOLLS3ND ALID/OdW 3HVd3¥d
- $ 0 SINIWNND0d ONINNY1d MIIA3Y
000222 $ ({4 (V4 SLOVdI FALLYININD ANV LOIHIANI
00'vvs $ 14 ISNOJSIY LNIWINOO/d3¥d LHOd3Y
00°g€EL $ 3 SMIIAYTL
00'9el $ 3 3SN ANV LN3OVray
[o[ok=]2:] $ 9 LISIA 3LIS
0oeLe $ [4 M3IIAZH SAHOI3Y TV.LINIWNOHIANT
- $ 0 M3IAIY STVRIFLYW SNOQHVZYH

SNOLLYTINITVO WNS dWNT ONILYOddNS
(S301A¥3S LINIWJOTIAIA LOArOUd GIONVAQY) | ISYH ¥O-4 ITINAIHOS 334 40 AUYWANS
23 INJWHOVLLY



ATTACHMENT E2

SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

Make ments for public hearing (D

Provide one staff member to attend a public hearing.

Develop ent and response report, summary and analysis and other i from public hearing (D
Develop and send / response letters to commenters (Dannenbaum)

Develop, publish, and distribute (Di

Develop and maintain web site (D:

Analysis of social and ic impacts, including:

Identify and evaluate social and economic impacts

Identify property owners and tenants adjacent to the roadway project

Identify potential displacements

Perform public contact and public it

to gather i ion from Indi and

social impacts (by

Estimate the losses and gains to tax revenues

Estimate losses and Ml computer model (NOT INCLUDED)

Identify current and anticipated land uses with surveys and land use plans

plats into it of current and land uses.
Evaluate travel modes and patterns. also shall
Predictive models (NOT INCLUDED)
Public contact
Identify and evaluate the potential for impacts to disabled and elderly i and

Perform Environmental Justice analysis

Perform indirect and cumulative impact studies

Identify and bicycles

Perform air quality analysis to include a qualitative MSAT analysis

Perform a traffic noise analysis. The noise analysis also shall include:

Perform computer modeling of existing (if not obtained through field measurements) and predicted noise levels. Modeling shall be accomplished with the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) approved Traffic Noise Model

Technical Expert: Determine predicted noise impact contours for property

Technical Expert: Water Quality studies

Perform wetland delineations

Perform wild and scenic river studies (NOT

Perform floodplain impact studies (by Dannenbaum)

Perform coastal barrier studies (NOT Required)

Perform coastal zone impact studies (NOT REQUIRED)

United States Coast Guard Section 9 Permit (NOT REQUIRED)

Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act (33 U.S.C. 403) (NOT REQUIRED)

Perform water body modifications and wildlife impact studies

Threatened and endangered species.

Survey for protected species habitat

Survey shall be performed for T & E species on the El Paso County TPWD and USFWS lists (no species specific surveys are anticipated).

Check for presence of critical habitat

Habitat analysis (Entire project area not just T| and Species)

Analysis of stream (if any) and habitats

Eanmidlnaﬁon with United States Fish and Wildiife Service (USFWS) / Texas Parks and Wildlife Department (TPWD) (indicate which) (coordination with both USFWS
and D)

Perform invasive species studies

Perform essential fish habitat studies (NOT INCLUDED)

Perform beneficial studies NONE

Determine farmland impacts NONE

Perform hazardous materials studies

Page 9 of 13

Field Survey to be conducted

Field Surveys and

Existing field surveys will be reviewed for the proposed new right of way and buffer area for survey is no greater than 400 feet in width.

Alternatives

Assume no build and widening the roadway with two options at the portion of the project as depicted in August conceptual map of project

Public Involvement:

Dannenbaum will arrange public meatlngs and heaﬂngs AZAE will prnvtde technical support at publlc meetings and hearings (up to 4 meetings). AZ&B will
prepare technical exhibits for public related issues. One of the will attend one public meeting and
one public hearing. Each is assumed to require 16 hours pal for travel, and related will not be
responsible for the preparation of any materials for display or presentation at the meetings, other than contract deliverables.

Air Quality:

Air Quality Analysis includes a qualitative Mobile Source Air Toxics (MSAT) analysis. MSAT analysis is not included in this scope.

Noise:

The prime shall provide the latest aerial maps, topography files, contour data, hourly volumes (if available), truck and i
developments (if any). The prime shall provide future hourly volumes, truck percentage by roadway facility, roadway profiles, alignment, ﬁmshad grades, and cross
sections. The prime shall provide ground elevation of the proposed barrier. Field noise measurement is not included in this scope and contract.

Hazardous Materlals/Phase | ESA

No detailed legal descriptions of property boundaries will be utilized. No interior of will be Historic land use will be limited to
review of aerial Itis assumed not be lly impacted by the project and no of the
project team. Only sites of environmental concern within the 400' ROW and within the ASTM Standard search distances for the project area will be reviewed.
Asbestos was banned in most friable building materials (spray-applied surfacing materials and thermal system insulation) in 1978. Physical inspection of the interior
of buildings or the identification of asbestos containing materials will not be conducted. The scope of work does not include air, surface water, groundwater,

lead based paint, or polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) sample collection or testing, nor does it include a title search.

Socioeconomics

Only wi surveys will be condu No door-to-door, mailer, or phone surveys will be to obtain from or business owners.
Section 4(f)
This scope and contract includes , analysis, and related to a de minimis finding only. No avoidance alternatives development

or analysis, or Section 4(f) statement preparatlun is Indudsd

Decision D

The Subconsultant shall prepare a draft decision for review by ENV and a final environmental decision document for approval by FHWA.

The decision document will succinctly summarize the prime aspects of the project that influence FHWA's environmental decision. At a minimum the decision

document shall include a brief description of the project (including project location and termini), & summary of the Need and Purpose statement, an explanation of

why the preferred alternative was chosen over the no build alternative studied, a listing of anticipated impacts from the preferred nltamahve. a summary of all the

proposed mitigation actions (if any) for the project impacts, and a justification as to why the impacts of the project are not

decision document shall be prepared in accordance with the February 20, 2008 memorandum from the FHWA Texas Division. One hardy copy dslwarabla will be
to D to copy and provide copies to agencies, client, etc.

Deli

The Subconsultant shall conduct an internal quality assurance and quality control review on each before itis to the C: for review.
After the draft deliverables are submitted and reviewed by TxDOT, the Subconsultant shall revise and resubmit the deliverables to address all comments received
from Environmental Affairs Division, TxDOT Laredo District and the Federal Highway Administration.

Assume classification letter results in Environmental Assessment document and project obtains FONSI.

Copies of the Draft and Final Environmental Assessment for FHWA review will be printed double sided.
Draft or Final Environmental Assessments.

is not ible for distributi iling of




ATTACHMENT E2
SUMMARY OF FEE SCHEDULE FOR PHASE | (ADVANCED PROJECT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)
SUPPORTING LUMP SUM CALCULATIONS

Archeological studies:

Perform archeological background studies

Perform studies

Perform an I survey

Perform an archeological intensive survey

Identify Native American tribes for

Identify and seek the views of ing parties (NOT INCLUDED)

Identify and seek the views of local historical and archeological societies, county historical and other is or i (NOT INCLUDED)

Perform early coordination with the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO)

Historic Resource Studies: Consultant will prepare the Pre-coordination Request (PCR) form

Reconnaissance Survey

Intensive Survey (NOT INCLUDED)

Perform visual impact studies

Perform construction impact studies

Perform Section 4(f)

Perform services as in the summary of hours above

Alternatives to be

A. No build

B. Widening along the existing corridor

Page 10 of 13




EXHIBITS

Supplemental Work Authorization No. 01 to Work Authorization No. 1 Page1of1



EXHIBIT H-1

Subprovider Monitoring System
Commitment Worksheet

Contract #: CSJ: 0922-33-166 Assigned Goal: 0% Federally Funded X County Funded _

Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $298,282.04

Prime Provider Info: DBE _N/A  HUB N/A  Both N/A

Vendor ID #: N/A DBE/HUB Expiration Date:  N/A

(First 11 Digits Only)
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing “N/A” on the I* line under Subproviders.

Subprovider(s) Type Vendor ID # D=DBE Expiration | $ Amountor

(List All) of Work (First 11 Digits Only) | H=HUB e % of Work *

Aerial Data Service, Inc. Field Surveying 17309543449 N/A N/A $20,000.00

Gilpin Engineering Company | Surveying Services 42-1575769 N/A N/A $22,722.60

Amaterra Environmental, Inc. | Environmental Services 14539677063 N/A N/A $56,590.00
N/A

Subprovider(s) Contract or % of Work* Totals

*For Work Authorization Contracts, indicate the % of work to be performed by each subprovider.
Total DBE or HUB Commitment Dollars N/A

Total DBE or HUB Commitment Percentages of Contract N/A
(Commitment Dollars and Percentages are for Subproviders only) 12/06 DBEHI.AT

Page 1 of 1 EXHIBIT H-1




EXHIBIT H-2

Subprovider Monitoring System Commitment Agreement

This commitment agreement is subject to the award and receipt of a signed contract from Webb County. NOTE: Exhibit H-2 is
required to be attached to each contract that does not include work authorizations. Exhibit H-2 is required to be attached with each
work authorization. Exhibit H-2 is also required to be attached to each supplemental work authorization. If DBE/HUB
Subproviders are used, the form must be completed and signed. If no DBE/HUB Subproviders are used, indicate with “N/A” on this

line:

Contract #: CSJ:0922-33-166

Assigned Goal: 0% Prime Provider

and attach with the work authorization or supplemental work authorization.

Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation

Work Authorization (WA)#: WA Amount: $ Date: _
Supplemental Work Authorization (SWA) #: to WA #: SWA Amount: _
Description of Work Dollar Amount
(List by category of work or task description. Attach additional pages, if (For each category of work or task description
necessary.) shown.)

Total Commitment Amount (Including all additional pages.)

the total commitment amount must always be on the same page.

IMPORTANT: The signatures of the prime and the DBE/HUB and Second Tier Subprovider, ifany (both DBE and Non-DBE) and

Provider Name: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation

Address:1109 West Nolana Avenue, Suite 208,
McAllen, Tx 78504

Phone # & Fax #: PH: (956)682-3677; FX: (956)686-1822
jdd @ doarnnenbas ™ . Ly
Email: g#m: enba dannenbaum.com

James D. Dannenbaum, P.E.
(Please Print)

Name:

President

ﬁ A// v, LE,

Signature

Title:

X 0%//
7

(0 /7'21/7—0) q
Date

DBE/HUB Sub Provider
Subprovider Name:
VID Number:

Address:

Phone # & Fax #: PH: s FX:

Email:

Name:

(Please Print)

Title:

Signature Date

Second Tier Sub Provider
Subprovider Name:

VID Number:

Address:

Phone #& Fax #:

Email:

Name:

(Please Print)

Title:

Signature Date

VID Number is the Vendor Identification Number issued by the Comptroller. If a firm does not have a VID Number, please enter the
owner’s Social Security or their Federal Employee Identification Number (if incorporated).

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT H-2




EXHIBIT H-3

Subprovider Monitoring System for Federally Funded Contracts
Progress Assessment Report for month of (Mo./Yr.)

Contract #: CSJ: 0922-33-166 Original Contract Amount: $298.282.04
Date of Execution: Approved Supplemental Agreements: $0.00
Prime Provider: Dannenbaum Engineering Corporation Total Contract Amount: $298.282.04
Work Authorization No.: Work Authorization Amount: $298.282.04
If no subproviders are used on this contract, please indicate by placing “N/A” on the I* line under Subproviders.
Total % Total : ;
DBE s : Category of Work Subprovider Contract Amqunt P—.a-lg Amount Paid Subcontr.ac't.
Subproviders This Period To Date Balance Remaining
Amount Amount
X Aerial Data Service, Inc, Field Surveying-Aerial $20,000.00 6.71
Gilpin Engineering Surveying Services $22,722.60 7.62
Company
X g?a Terrs Buvirousheand, Environmental Services $56,590.00 18.97

Fill out Progress Assessment Report with each estimate/invoice submitted, for all subcontracts, and forward as follows:
1 Copy with Invoice - Contract Manager/Managing Office

1 Copy — Webb County

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct

statement of the amounts paid to the firms listed above.

Print Name - Company Official Signature Phone Date

Email Fax

Page 1 of 1 12/06 DBE-H3.ATT Exhibit H-3




EXHIBIT H-5

Federal Subprovider and Supplier Information

The Provider shall indicate below the name, address and phone number of all successful and unsuccessful
subproviders and/or suppliers that provided proposals/quotes for this contract prior to execution. You may
reproduce this form if additional space isneeded.

Name

Address Phone Number

Aerial Data Service, Inc,

8301 E. 51ST Street, Suite 100, 866-545-4166
Tulsa, OK 74145

Gilpin Engineering Company 101 E Hillside Rd, Laredo, TX 956-753-2210
78041
AmaTerra Environmental, Inc. 11842 Rim Rock Tralil, 512-329-0031

Austin, Texas 78737

The information must be provided and returned with the contract.

X QW Ll?//dw’/m/ff 10/22/20:‘7
R 7 [4 J
@ﬁr Dat
Sig s Jalol@ C\L\,,nnmbm. ce,_rha o
James D. Dannenbaum, P.E.. President tin.dannenbaum@dannenbaum.com 956-682-3677
Printed Name Email Phone #

Page 1 of 1 Exhibit H-5







